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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT+ =~
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
O9FEB -5 AMIC: L8
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA e s
and CLERS S4nTa FE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE
ENGINEER,

Plaintiffs,
No. 01¢v00072 BB/WDS
and
ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ADJUDICATION

ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,
Plaintiffs in Intervention,
v,

A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

R e T A T T T T T T B N T S S T S

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT

I, Matthew J. Dykman, .Clerk of the United States District Court, District of New Mexico,

certify that the above-entitled cause was filed in the United States District Court at Santa Fe,
State of New Mexico, and the records of my office indicate that service of process commanding
the following defendants to appear and defend in this cause was made as follows:

Defendant Subfile No. Proof of Service filed

Katherine L. Belford, aka ZRB-1-0007 December 16, 2008 {(Doc. #2010)
Katherine L. Clark

Andre Pitman ZRB-2-0114 January 16, 2009 (Doc. #2061)
Martha Pitman ZRB-2-0114 January 16, 2009 (Doc. #2061)
Rita Combs ZRB-3-0036 January 5, 2009 (Doc. #2032)

Mark Haddow ZRB-4-0172 August 22, 2007 (Doc. #1225)
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Marian Haddow
Jonathan Helf

Jean Helf

Kenneth F. Karges
Debra A. Karges
Barbara Kelly

Gary R. Blum, Trustee
Sally Blum, Trustee
Preston Lambson
Marcia Lambson

Dana Letts

Document 2097

ZRB-4-0172

ZRB-4-0179

ZRB-4-0179

ZRB-4-0208

ZRB-4-0208

ZRB-4-0210

ZRB-4-0216

ZRB-4-0216

7ZRB-4-0226

ZRB-4-0226

ZRB-4-0232

Filed 02/05/2009

August 22, 2007 (Doc. #1225)

August 21, 2007 (Doc. #1224)

August 21, 2007 (Doc. #1224)

September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1851)
September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1851)
December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1996)
February 13, 2008 (Doc. #1513)
February 13, 2008 (Doc. #1513)
September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1852)
September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1852)

December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1996)

I, also certify, that the records of my office indicate the following

defendants waived service of summons in this proceedings as follows:

Defendant

Maria R. Mirabal
Desiree Spielman
Sue E. Gallagher
Terry L. Barber
Claude R. Burgin
Luanne L. . Burgin
Richard G. Haag
Mary N. Haag

Kent Hodges Rev. Trust

Subfile No.

ZRB-1-0133
ZRB-3-0185
ZRB-4-0159
ZRB-4-0159
ZRB-4-0170
ZRB-4-0170
ZRB-4-0171
ZRB-4-0171

ZRB-4-0187

Waiver of Summons filed

May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

July 20, 2007 (Doc. #1176)
February 23, 2007 (Doc. #1026)
July 20, 2007 (Doc. #1176)
March 5, 2007 (Doc. #1102)
March 5, 2007 (Doc. #1102)
November 29, 2006 (Doc. #875)
November 29, 2006 (Doc. #875)

December 13, 2006 (Doc. #909)
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I further certify, that the records of my office indicate that the following

defendants made a voluntary appearance via an Answer filed in this proceedings as follows:

Defendant Subfile No. Voluntary Appearance

Shirley Koehler ZRB-4-0217 ‘September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)
Debra Lakics ZRB-4-0220 September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)
Dorothy E. Lambson 7ZRB-4-0224 September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)
Geraldine Y. Laubach ZRB-4-0228 September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)

It appears on the record that the above-named defendants have failed to plead or
otherwise defend in the indicated Subfiles as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
and the Procedural and Scheduling Orders entered in this case.

WHEREFORE, I hereby certify that the above-named defendants are in default.

DATED this -5 day of Aebnary 2009,

MATTHEW J. DYKMAN

WL DISTRICT COURT CLERK
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