IN THE UNITED ST	ATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTR	ICT OF NEW MEXICO 09 FEB -5 AM IC: 48
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and	CLERK SANTA FE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,	)
Plaintiffs,	) ) )
and	) No. 01cv00072 BB/WDS
	) ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,	) ADJUDICATION
Plaintiffs in Intervention,	)
v.	
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.,	)
Defendants.	) )

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT**

I, Matthew J. Dykman, Clerk of the United States District Court, District of New Mexico, certify that the above-entitled cause was filed in the United States District Court at Santa Fe, State of New Mexico, and the records of my office indicate that service of process commanding the following defendants to appear and defend in this cause was made as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Proof of Service filed
Katherine L. Belford, aka Katherine L. Clark	ZRB-1-0007	December 16, 2008 (Doc. #2010)
Andre Pitman	ZRB-2-0114	January 16, 2009 (Doc. #2061)
Martha Pitman	ZRB-2-0114	January 16, 2009 (Doc. #2061)
Rita Combs	ZRB-3-0036	January 5, 2009 (Doc. #2032)
Mark Haddow	ZRB-4-0172	August 22, 2007 (Doc. #1225)

Marian Haddow	ZRB-4-0172	August 22, 2007 (Doc. #1225)
Jonathan Helf	ZRB-4-0179	August 21, 2007 (Doc. #1224)
Jean Helf	ZRB-4-0179	August 21, 2007 (Doc. #1224)
Kenneth F. Karges	ZRB-4-0208	September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1851)
Debra A. Karges	ZRB-4-0208	September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1851)
Barbara Kelly	ZRB-4-0210	December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1996)
Gary R. Blum, Trustee	ZRB-4-0216	February 13, 2008 (Doc. #1513)
Sally Blum, Trustee	ZRB-4-0216	February 13, 2008 (Doc. #1513)
Preston Lambson	ZRB-4-0226	September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1852)
Marcia Lambson	ZRB-4-0226	September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1852)
Dana Letts	ZRB-4-0232	December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1996)

I, also certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendants waived service of summons in this proceedings as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Waiver of Summons filed
Maria R. Mirabal	ZRB-1-0133	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Desiree Spielman	ZRB-3-0185	July 20, 2007 (Doc. #1176)
Sue E. Gallagher	ZRB-4-0159	February 23, 2007 (Doc. #1026)
Terry L. Barber	ZRB-4-0159	July 20, 2007 (Doc. #1176)
Claude R. Burgin	ZRB-4-0170	March 5, 2007 (Doc. #1102)
Luanne L Burgin	ZRB-4-0170	March 5, 2007 (Doc. #1102)
Richard G. Haag	ZRB-4-0171	November 29, 2006 (Doc. #875)
Mary N. Haag	ZRB-4-0171	November 29, 2006 (Doc. #875)
Kent Hodges Rev. Trust	ZRB-4-0187	December 13, 2006 (Doc. #909)

I further certify, that the records of my office indicate that the following defendants made a voluntary appearance via an Answer filed in this proceedings as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Voluntary Appearance
Shirley Koehler	ZRB-4-0217	September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)
Debra Lakies	ZRB-4-0220	September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)
Dorothy E. Lambson	ZRB-4-0224	September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)
Geraldine Y. Laubach	ZRB-4-0228	September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)

It appears on the record that the above-named defendants have failed to plead or otherwise defend in the indicated Subfiles as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Procedural and Scheduling Orders entered in this case.

WHEREFORE, I hereby certify that the above-named defendants are in default.

DATED this 5 day of February, 2009.

DIST. OF M. DIST.

MATTHEW J. DYKMAN DISTRICT COURT CLERK

Deputy Clerk